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STATE AND NATIONAL ECONOMIC AND REVENUE FORECASTS 
 

The following sections summarize the economic outlook for the nation and Arkansas for 
the next two years with comments updating current year (FY 2024) conditions.  The 
Official Revenue Forecast for Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025 is included. 
 
The revenue forecasts are conditionally based on the expected economic conditions in 
the state and nation as of December 2023.  The U.S. and state economic forecasts were 
compiled from simulations representing structural economic modeling systems at S&P 
Global Market Intelligence.  The Office of Economic Analysis and Tax Research, DFA, 
prepared the general revenue forecast. 

 
 

 Economic and Revenue Estimates for Fiscal Year 2024  
 
• FY 2024 U.S. Gross Domestic Product (Real Output).  This summary is based on 

the December 2023 baseline forecast of S&P Global Market Intelligence.  During FY 
2024, the United States economy is expected to produce final goods and services 
valued in inflation-adjusted dollars at $22,585.7 billion, for an annual increase of 
$541.0 billion or 2.5 percent.  Two general measures of inflation indicate moderating 
near-term price gains during the year.  These consist of the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) and the GDP price deflator, a measure of overall price inflation spanning 
consumers, businesses, and government.  The Consumer Price Index is expected to 
increase 3.0 percent and the GDP price deflator is expected to rise by 2.8 percent. 

 
• U.S. gross domestic product in current dollars is estimated at $27,971.2 billion, 

an increase of $1,401.3 billion or 5.3 percent. 
 
• Average annual U.S. oil prices are estimated at $83.50 per barrel (domestic crude 

price to refineries) in FY 2024 from the U.S. energy forecast, a small decline from the 
previous year. 

 
• FY 2024 Arkansas total personal income (the sum of wages and salaries, 

proprietor’s income, rent, dividends, interest, and transfer payments) is estimated at 
$171.9 billion (current dollars), an increase of $6.6 billion or 4.0 percent from FY 2023.   
 

• FY 2024 Arkansas wage and salary disbursements are estimated at $80.3 billion, 
an increase of $4.3 billion or 5.6 percent.  

 
• FY 2024 Arkansas payroll employment is expected to reach a level of 1.37 million 

jobs, an increase of approximately 16,800 jobs or 1.2 percent, as labor markets 
gradually ease.  Private sector jobs are expected to be 1.3 percent above the prior 
year. 
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FY 2024 Gross General Revenues 
 
Gross general revenues are estimated at $8,242.2 million, a decrease from FY 2023 
of $607.8 million, or 6.9 percent.  
 
Pursuant to Arkansas Code §19-5-202, the total fee deducted from general revenue 
for funding of the State Central Services Fund and Constitutional Officers Fund for 
FY 2024 was set at 3.1 percent. 
 
In addition to the usual deductions from gross general revenues, such as the 
Constitutional Officers Fund, the State Central Services Fund, and refunds of 
individual and corporate income taxes, the following trust fund is noted: 
 

• Act 1315 (1999) Educational Excellence Trust Fund.  Act 1315 (1999) 
established a benchmark of 14.14 percent which is applied against actual sales 
and use tax collections of the previous fiscal year.  Under this formula, $468.4 
million has been determined to be distributed (net) in FY 2024.   

 
 

FY 2024 Net Available General Revenues 
 
Net available revenues are estimated at $6,442.6 million, a decrease of $742.8 million or 
10.3 percent from FY 2023.  
 
FY 2024 revenues are expected to fund the allocations “A” + “B” in the approved Revenue 
Stabilization Law and a surplus of $240.5 million is indicated.  
 
FY 2024 Selected Special Revenues:   
 

• FY 2024 Educational Adequacy Fund:  Act 107 of the Second Extraordinary 
Session of 2003 increased the state sales and use tax rate from 5.125% to 6.0%, 
effective March 1, 2004.  Effective July 1, 2004, a new sales tax on selected 
services went into effect in addition to an increase in vending machine decal fees.  
Act 94 increased the minimum corporate franchise tax and the tax rate, effective 
for calendar years beginning January 1, 2004.  Effective with FY 2008, a portion 
of the six-cent per gallon dyed diesel tax is also deposited to the Educational 
Adequacy Fund to partially offset the revenue loss from exempting dyed diesel 
from sales tax.  
 
The additional revenues are deposited as special revenues to the Educational 
Adequacy Fund to be used to fulfill the financial obligations of the state to provide 
an adequate educational system.   Estimate for FY 2024: $715.6 million. 
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• FY 2024 WorkForce 2000 (Special Corporate Income Taxes).  Act 1315 (1999) 
established a benchmark of 6.78 percent which will be applied against net 
corporate income tax collections in the previous fiscal year.  Under this formula, it 
has been determined that $55.1 million will be distributed in FY 2024. 

 
 

Economic and Revenue Estimates for Fiscal Year 2025 
 
• FY 2025 U.S. Gross Domestic Product (Real Output).  This summary is based on 

the December 2023 baseline forecast of S&P Global Market Intelligence.  During FY 
2025, the United States economy is expected to produce final goods and services 
valued in inflation-adjusted dollars at $22,828.3 billion, an increase of $242.6 billion 
or 1.1 percent.  Two general measures of inflation indicate gradually slowing price 
growth during the year.  The Consumer Price Index is expected to increase 2.3 percent 
and the GDP price deflator is expected to rise by 2.3 percent. 

 
• U.S. gross domestic product in current dollars is estimated at $28,922.1 billion, 

an increase of $950.9 billion or 3.4 percent over FY 2024. 
 
• Average annual U.S. oil prices are estimated at $80.40 per barrel (domestic crude 

price to refineries) in FY 2025.  Weekly and monthly price swings could vary widely 
around the annual average.  

 
• FY 2025 Arkansas total personal income is estimated at $180.9 billion (current 

dollars), an increase of $9.0 billion or 5.2 percent over FY 2024.  This nominal growth 
results from inflation of 2.3 percent mixed with moderating employment and wage 
growth and increasing transfer payment growth of 4.5 percent. 
 

• FY 2025 Arkansas wage and salary disbursements are estimated at $82.8 billion, 
an increase of $2.5 billion or 3.1 percent.  Total disbursements reflect the combined 
effects of net job growth, average work weeks, and any gains in wage rates, bonuses, 
or level of overtime pay rates. 
 

• FY 2025 Arkansas payroll employment is expected to reach a level of 1.37 million 
jobs, a decrease of approximately 1,100 jobs or a fractional percentage.  Private 
sector jobs are expected to contract by 0.2 percent in FY 2025.  Growth in the services 
sectors offsets the decline in manufacturing employment of 5,400 jobs.  

 
 
 
 

FY 2025 Gross General Revenues 
 
Gross general revenues are estimated at $8,204.6 million, a decrease from FY 2024 
of $37.6 million, or 0.5 percent.   
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The total fee deducted from general revenue for funding of the State Central 
Services Fund and Constitutional Officers Fund for FY 2025 is assumed to remain 
at 3.1 percent. 
 
In addition to the usual deductions from gross general revenues, such as the 
Constitutional Officers Fund, the State Central Services Fund, and refunds of 
individual and corporate income taxes, the following trust fund is noted: 
 

• Act 1315 (1999) Educational Excellence Trust Fund.  Act 1315 (1999) 
established a benchmark of 14.14 percent which is applied against actual sales 
and use tax collections of the previous fiscal year.  $470.1 million is estimated to 
be distributed (net) in FY 2024.   

 
 

FY 2025 Net Available General Revenues 
 
Net available revenues are estimated at $6,688.1 million, an increase of $245.5 million or 
3.8 percent compared to FY 2024.  
 
FY 2025 Selected Special Revenues:   
 

• FY 2025 Educational Adequacy Fund:  Act 107 of the Second Extraordinary 
Session of 2003 increased the state sales and use tax rate from 5.125% to 6.0%, 
effective March 1, 2004.  Effective July 1, 2004, a new sales tax on selected 
services went into effect in addition to an increase in vending machine decal fees.  
Act 94 increased the minimum corporate franchise tax and the tax rate, effective 
for calendar years beginning January 1, 2004.  Effective with FY 2008, a portion 
of the six-cent per gallon dyed diesel tax is also deposited to the Educational 
Adequacy Fund to partially offset the revenue loss from exempting dyed diesel 
from sales tax. 
 
The additional revenues are deposited as special revenues to the Educational 
Adequacy Fund to be used to fulfill the financial obligations of the state to provide 
an adequate educational system.  Estimate for FY 2025: $728.1 million. 

 
• FY 2025 WorkForce 2000 (Special Corporate Income Taxes).  Act 1315 (1999) 

established a benchmark of 6.78 percent which will be applied against net 
corporate income tax collections in the previous fiscal year.  $36.4 million is 
estimated to be distributed in FY 2025. 

 
 
 
Office of the Secretary and 
Economic Analysis and Tax Research, 
Department of Finance and Administration 
February 1, 2024 



Millions of Dollars FY 23 02/01/24 FY 24 Yr/Yr 02/01/24 FY 25 Yr/Yr
Actuals Estimate Change % CH Estimate Change % CH

Individual Income 3,915.9 3,570.5 -345.4 -8.8 3,574.9 4.4 0.1

Corporate Income 842.5 624.0 -218.5 -25.9 470.1 -153.9 -24.7

Sales and Use Tax 3,418.4 3,430.8 12.4 0.4 3,495.3 64.5 1.9

Alcohol 76.6 79.5 2.9 3.8 84.0 4.5 5.7

Tobacco 205.8 198.2 -7.6 -3.7 192.2 -6.0 -3.0

Insurance 238.5 187.1 -51.4 -21.5 233.5 46.4 24.8

Racing 1.6 1.4 -0.2 -10.5 1.4 0.0 0.0

Gaming 54.3 59.3 5.0 9.3 61.6 2.3 3.9

Severance 13.1 11.9 -1.2 -8.9 11.5 -0.4 -3.4

Franchise 8.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.0

Real Estate Transfer 2.6 2.6 0.0 -0.3 2.6 0.0 0.0

Miscellaneous 73.0 68.9 -4.1 -5.6 69.5 0.6 0.9

Total Gross 8,850.0 8,242.2 -607.8 -6.9 8,204.6 -37.6 -0.5

LESS: SCS / COF 272.3 255.5 -16.8 -6.2 254.1 -1.4 -0.5

   Individual Refunds 768.1 775.5 7.4 1.0 537.7 -237.8 -30.7

   Corporate Refunds 60.4 127.1 66.7 110.6 70.2 -56.9 -44.8

   Claims Reserve 0.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0

   Econ Develop Incentive 12.8 23.4 10.6 82.4 23.4 0.0 0.0

   Recycling Tax Credit 16.0 24.0 8.0 50.0 32.8 8.8 36.7

   Wood Energy Products Credit 4.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0

   Amendment 82 Bonds 5.3 5.3 0.0 0.2 5.3 0.0 0.0

   Water / Sewer Bonds 14.8 14.8 0.0 0.0 14.8 0.0 0.0

   College Savings Bonds 18.3 23.0 4.7 25.8 23.0 0.0 0.0

   City / County Tourist 0.9 0.9 0.0 1.4 0.9 0.0 0.0

   Educational Excellence 432.3 468.4 36.1 8.4 470.1 1.7 0.4

   Educational Adequacy 38.2 41.4 3.2 8.3 41.6 0.2 0.5

   Highway Casino Transfer 21.3 26.3 5.0 23.6 28.6 2.3 8.7

Total Deductions 1,664.6 1,799.6 135.0 8.1 1,516.5 -283.1 -15.7

Net Available 7,185.4 6,442.6 -742.8 -10.3 6,688.1 245.5 3.8
LESS: Surplus 1,161.1 240.5 -920.6

Net Available Distribution 6,024.3 6,202.1 177.8 3.0 6,688.1 486.0 7.8

Prepared by: DFA, 8
Economic Analysis & Tax Research

Official General Revenue Forecast
FY 2024 - 2025



Millions of Dollars FY 23 02/01/24 FY 24 Yr/Yr 02/01/24 FY 25 Yr/Yr
Actual Estimate Increase   % CH Estimate Increase   % CH

Individual Income Tax 3,915.9 3,570.5 -345.4 -8.8 3,574.9 4.4 0.1
Individual Refunds 768.1 775.5 7.4 1.0 537.7 -237.8 -30.7
Net Individual Income 3,147.8 2,795.0 -352.8 -11.2 3,037.2 242.2 8.7

Corporate Income Tax 842.5 624.0 -218.5 -25.9 470.1 -153.9 -24.7
Corporate Refunds 60.4 127.1 66.7 110.6 70.2 -56.9 -44.8
Net Corporate Income 782.1 496.9 -285.2 -36.5 399.9 -97.0 -19.5

Sales and Use Tax 3,418.4 3,430.8 12.4 0.4 3,495.3 64.5 1.9

Net Economic Tax Revenue 7,348.3 6,722.7 -625.6 -8.5 6,932.4 209.7 3.1
Other Tax Revenue 673.3 616.9 -56.4 -8.4 664.3 47.4 7.7

Gross General Revenues 8,850.0 8,242.2 -607.8 -6.9 8,204.6 -37.6 -0.5
LESS: SCS / COF 272.3 255.5 -16.8 -6.2 254.1 -1.4 -0.5
   Individual Refunds 768.1 775.5 7.4 1.0 537.7 -237.8 -30.7
   Corporate Refunds 60.4 127.1 66.7 110.6 70.2 -56.9 -44.8
   Claims Reserve 0.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 0.0
   Econ Develop Incentive 12.8 23.4 10.6 82.4 23.4 0.0 0.0
   Recycling Tax Credit 16.0 24.0 8.0 50.0 32.8 8.8 36.7
   Wood Energy Products Credit 4.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0
   Amendment 82 Bonds 5.3 5.3 0.0 0.2 5.3 0.0 0.0
   Water / Sewer Bonds 14.8 14.8 0.0 0.0 14.8 0.0 0.0
   College Savings Bonds 18.3 23.0 4.7 25.8 23.0 0.0 0.0
   City / County Tourist 0.9 0.9 0.0 1.4 0.9 0.0 0.0
   Educational Excellence 432.3 468.4 36.1 8.4 470.1 1.7 0.4
   Educational Adequacy 38.2 41.4 3.2 8.3 41.6 0.2 0.5
   Highway Casino Transfer 21.3 26.3 5.0 23.6 28.6 2.3 8.7

Total Deductions 1,664.6 1,799.6 135.0 8.1 1,516.5 -283.1 -15.7
Net Available 7,185.4 6,442.6 -742.8 -10.3 6,688.1 245.5 3.8

LESS: Surplus 1,161.1 240.5 -920.6

Net Available Distribution 6,024.3 6,202.1 177.8 3.0 6,688.1 486.0 7.8

ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS
U.S. GDP Nominal (Billion $) 26,569.9 27,971.2 1,401.3 5.3% 28,922.1 950.9 3.4%
U.S. GDP Real (Billions 2017$ Chain-Weight) 22,044.7 22,585.7 541.0 2.5% 22,828.3 242.6 1.1%
U.S. GDP Deflator (Chain-Wt, 2017=100) 120.5 123.9 3.3 2.8% 126.7 2.8 2.3%
U.S. CPI Price Index (1982-84=100) 299.7 308.8 9.1 3.0% 316.0 7.2 2.3%
OIL - Avg. Dom. Crude to Refinery ($ per bbl.) 84.2 83.5 -0.7 -0.8% 80.4 -3.1 -3.7%
AR. Net General Revenue (Million $) 8,021.5 7,339.6 -681.9 -8.5% 7,596.7 257.1 3.5%
AR. Net GR % of Total Personal Income 4.9% 4.3% -0.6% -12.0% 4.2% -0.1% -1.6%
AR. Total Personal Income (Million $) 165,326.0 171,879.5 6,553.5 4.0% 180,873.2 8,993.7 5.2%
AR. Wage & Salary Disbursements (Million $) 76,021.4 80,298.0 4,276.6 5.6% 82,794.5 2,496.5 3.1%
AR. Personal Transfer Payments (Million $) 40,485.4 41,229.6 744.2 1.8% 43,077.7 1,848.1 4.5%
AR. Per Capita Income ($) 54,089.0 55,947.0 1,858.0 3.4% 58,624.0 2,677.0 4.8%
AR. GDP Nominal (Million $) 172,633.7 179,654.8 7,021.1 4.1% 184,494.0 4,839.2 2.7%
AR. Employment Total Payroll (Thousands) 1,350.6 1,367.4 16.8 1.2% 1,366.3 -1.1 -0.1%
AR. Employment Private Sector (Thousands) 1,141.9 1,156.8 14.9 1.3% 1,154.9 -2.0 -0.2%
AR. Employment Manufacturing (Thousands) 164.1 163.3 -0.8 -0.5% 157.9 -5.4 -3.3%
AR. New Car/Light Truck registrations (Thous.) 93.8 109.5 15.7 16.7% 115.7 6.2 5.7%
AR. Retail Sales (Million $) 55,709.0 55,926.1 217.1 0.4% 56,255.5 329.4 0.6%

U.S. & AR Summaries: December 2023 Baseline 9
S&P Global Market Intelligence

FY2023

Economic Assumptions and the
Official General Revenue Forecast

FY 2024 - 2025

FY2025FY2024
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